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       Effective for service billed 
       after February 1, 2023 
       SCHEDULE B 
       
 
 OKLAHOMA MUNICIPAL POWER AUTHORITY 
 POWER SALES RATE SCHEDULE 
 
 
 1. Applicability.  Electric service for all requirements (except 

as other sources are permitted by the terms of the Power 
Sales Contracts (as defined below) to which this Schedule is 
appended) of the Participating Trusts and certain other 
contracts (as defined below) for municipal use and 
redistribution to retail customers.  This rate schedule shall 
be applicable to Participating Trusts who have Power Sales 
Contracts (the “Power Sales Contracts” or the “Contract”) 
expiring on December 31, 2037, who have not exercised 
contract limitations under Section 3(a) of the contract, and 
have not served notice pursuant to Section 2 of Amendment No. 
1 to the Power Sales Contract.  This rate schedule may also 
be applicable to other contracts that are receiving electric 
service based upon charges in this Schedule B (“Short-Term 
Contracts”). 

 
 2. Availability.  This Schedule B is available to the 

Participating Trusts purchasing power and energy from the 
Authority under the terms of the Power Sales Contracts, and 
also to Short-Term Contracts. 

 
 3. Character of Service.  Electricity furnished under this 

Schedule B at one or more Points of Delivery as set forth in 
Schedule A and shall be sixty Hertz, three phase, alternating 
current. 

 
4. Billing Rate.  For electricity furnished hereunder, the 

charges for each billing period shall be determined as 
follows: 

 
a.) For electricity purchased under Section 3(a) of the 

Contract, an amount per kilowatt (“KW”) and per kilowatt-
hour (“KWh”) per the following formulas: 

 
Demand Charge: 
  
Production Capacity Charge (“PCC”)                 = $6.37 per KW 
   
Transmission and Service Capacity Charge (“TSCC”)  = $4.83 per KW 
  (as adjusted by paragraph 9) 
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Energy Charge: 
 
Production Energy Charge (“PEC”)                   =$0.045089 per KWh 
 
Short-Term Marginal Energy Charge (“SMEC”)         =$0.054247 per KWh 
 

 Where the billing period charges shall be defined in 
accordance with the following formulas:  

 
 Billing Period Demand Charge: 
 [(PCC x PCBD x SF) + (TSCC x TCBD)]  
 
 Participating Trusts Billing Period Energy Charge: 
 [BE x PEC]  
 
 Short-Term Contracts Billing Period Energy Charge: 
 [BE x SMEC] 
 
 Where: 
 
 
 PCBD =  Production Capacity Billing Demand, as defined in Paragraph 6(a) 

 
TCBD = Transmission and Service Capacity Billing Demand, as defined  
       in Paragraph 6(b) 
 
BE = Billing Energy as defined in Paragraph 7.  
 
 
ME = Metered Energy, as defined in Paragraph 5(c). 

 
 
SF = The shape factor, per Table B1, for the billing period in which 

service was rendered 
 
SPAE= SPA Provided Energy, if any, defined as the amount of energy 

adjusted appropriately for losses, supplied by the SPA during the 
billing period plus any energy credited by the Authority from 
energy previously supplied by SPA and held for the account of the 
Public Trust as the Authority shall deem appropriate.  

 
5. Metered Demand and Energy.   
 

a.) The Metered Demand in kW in each billing period shall be 
the highest 60-minute integrated demand measured during 
the hour coincident with the Authority’s total system 
highest 60-minute integrated demand on any day of such 
billing period, adjusted in accordance with paragraph 
12, if applicable.  
 
When the Authority identifies coincident demand 
measurements, for a city, that are significantly 
different from what would be expected for that city, the 
Authority will investigate the cause of the difference.  
If the Authority determines that the difference was 
caused by an unusual anomaly such as an outage occurring 
during the coincident peak hour, then the Authority will 
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adjust the measurement using the following calculation:  
The authority will use the noncoincident peak demand for 
the city, in the month the anomaly occurred, multiplied 
by the coincident factor for that city as calculated 
from the same month in the previous calendar year. The 
coincident factor is calculated by taking the ratio of 
the city’s coincident peak divided by the city’s 
noncoincident peak. 
 

 
 b.) When electricity is delivered at more than one Point of 

Delivery, the Metered Demand determined under this 
section shall be the maximum total coincident demand of 
the customer's system determined by combining such 
measured demand for each Point of Measurement during the 
same 60-minute interval. 

 
 c.) The Metered Energy in kWh in each billing period shall 

be the sum of the energy recorded at each Point of 
Measurement during each billing period, adjusted in 
accordance with paragraph 12, if applicable. 

 
6. Billing Demand.   
 

a.) Production Capacity Billing Demand 

The Production Capacity Billing Demand for each billing 
period shall be an average of the Metered Demand, as 
calculated in paragraph 5(a), for the four months of 
June, July, August and September of the two previous 
years; provided, however, beginning on the date of 
commencement of the limitation provided for in Section 
3(a) of the Contract or Short-Term Contract if 
applicable, that the Metered Demand for those four 
months will be computed in accordance with Schedule D.  

For Customers that receive power and energy from the SPA 
the amount calculated in the preceding paragraph will be 
reduced by their capacity allocation received from the 
SPA but not to less than 75% of the amount calculated in 
the previous paragraph.  

b.) Transmission and Service Capacity Billing Demand  
 
The Transmission and Service Capacity Billing Demand for 
each billing period shall be the demand for that period 
as calculated in paragraph 5(a) but not less than 75% of 
the maximum billing demand calculated over the last 
eleven (11) months. 
 

c.) The Authority, by resolution of its Board of Directors, 
may grant a credit, of $0.105 per KW of current month 
coincident peak demand times an integer (between 1 and 
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6), to reflect the number of award levels granted by the 
Board of Directors in the resolution) for purchases of 
power under Paragraph 4 of this Schedule B in the 
billing periods of January, February, March, April, 
November, and December.  The Board resolution shall set 
forth the integer to be used, based on a completed and 
approved application for the Authority’s Competitive 
Utilities Program (“CUPs”). Such amounts shall take 
effect the next service month following adoption of 
such, and shall remain in effect for twelve months from 
date of adoption at which time it shall automatically 
expire unless a new resolution is adopted extending such 
amounts or having a new amount, as adopted by the 
Authority’s Board of Directors.   

 
 7. Billing Energy.  The Billing Energy for any billing period 

shall be the Metered Energy for the period less SPAE as 
applicable; provided, however, beginning on the date of 
commencement of the limitation provided for in Section 3(a) 
of the Contract or Short-Term Contract as applicable, the 
Billing Energy for any billing period shall be the Monthly 
Energy computed in accordance with Schedule D. 

 
8. Energy Cost Adjustment.  The Authority's estimated average 

cost of energy production associated with energy furnished 
hereunder is: 

 
     Estimated Cost 
     of Energy Component 
   
  PEC and SMEC  $0.033452 per KWh 
   
 
 as estimated to be measured pursuant to this Schedule B.  

When the Authority's actual cost of energy production in any 
billing period shall be greater or less than the amount shown 
above, per KWh, charges for energy furnished during the 
billing period shall be increased or decreased by an amount 
equal to the energy (in KWh) purchased under this Schedule B, 
during the billing period, multiplied by the amount by which 
the actual cost of energy production, expressed in dollars 
per KWh is greater or less than the amount shown above. 

 
 The cost of energy production for purposes of this adjustment 

shall follow the methodology in the most recently adopted 
Rate Study and include: 

  
  
 (1) All energy related costs (including transmission losses) 

of the generating plants owned or controlled by the 
Authority; and 
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 (2) The net energy related costs (including transmission 
losses) of electricity purchased or interchanged by the 
Authority with other power suppliers. 

 
 (3) The Authority’s estimated average cost for providing the 

demand reduction incentives program for load factor 
improvement programs under the CUP Program associated 
with the power furnished hereunder is $0.000109 per KWh 
as estimated to be measured pursuant to this Schedule B.  
When the Authority’s actual cost of such incentives in a 
billing period shall be greater or less than $0.000109 
per KWh, charges for all energy furnished during the 
billing period shall be increased or decreased by an 
amount equal to the product of the sum of all energy 
supplied under this Schedule B, in KWh, during the 
billing period and the amount by which the actual cost 
of the incentives, expressed in $/KWh is greater or less 
than $0.000109 per KWh, where the Authority’s actual 
costs of providing the CUPs incentives under Paragraph 
6(c) of this Schedule B, spread across PEC and SMEC, the 
numerator of which is the energy supplied by this energy 
class and the denominator of which is the sum of all 
Metered Energy. 

 
9. Delivery Point Voltage.  For delivery at a voltage level of 

50 kilovolts (kV) or greater at a Point of Delivery, a credit 
of $1.31 per kilowatt of Billing Demand shall be subtracted 
from the TSCC Demand Charge shown in paragraph 4(a) hereof.  
For delivery at a voltage level of 15 kilovolt(KV) to 50 KV, 
a credit of $1.01 per kilowatt of Billing Demand shall be 
subtracted from the TSCC Demand Charge shown in Paragraph 4 
(a) hereof.  However, if electricity is delivered at more 
than one Point of Delivery, the credit should be applied only 
to the amount of Billing Demand associated with delivery at 
such voltage level. 

 
10. Voltage Regulation Charge.  The customer shall pay an 

additional rate of $0.05 per kilowatt of non-coincident peak 
demand if the Authority provides voltage regulation through a 
Load Tap Changer (“LTC”) or voltage regulators at any of the 
customer’s substations.  Such charge is applied to cover the 
Authority’s costs associated with maintaining and/or 
replacing the LTC or voltage regulators. 

 
11. Power Factor Charge.  The customer shall pay an additional 

rate of $0.50 per kVAR for each kilovolt ampere reactive 
("kVAR") by which the power factor at each Point of 
Measurement is not between 95% leading and 95% lagging. 

 
To the extent that the Authority is assessed a charge by a 
transmission provider under an Open Access Transmission 
Tariff because the Power Factor at any delivery point is not 
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sufficiently near unity, that charge will be passed onto the 
customer.  When and if the Authority is required by the 
transmission provider to install equipment at a Delivery 
Point whose purpose is to increase Power Factor, the costs of 
that equipment and installation shall be passed on to the 
customer at the Authority’s amortized cost (including O&M), 
charged to the customer on a monthly basis using the 
Authority’s average published rate for construction loans to 
customers until the equipment is purchased by the customer 
from the Authority.  There is no requirement for the 
Participant to purchase the equipment.  The customer may 
choose to install equipment instead of the Authority, in 
which case, and at such time as the transmission provider no 
longer charges the Authority or no longer requires additional 
Power Factor correction at the delivery point, there will be 
no charge assessed the customer.   

 
The customer will be charged the higher of the additional 
kVAR rate of $0.50 per kVAR or the charges under the second 
paragraph above, as applicable. 

 
12. Adjustments.  If electric power and energy are metered on the 

high side of the transformer at any Point of Delivery, meter 
readings for all electric power and energy supplied by the 
Authority at such metering point will be decreased by one 
percent (1%) to compensate the participant for providing 
transformer losses between the delivery voltage load and the 
metering voltage. 

 
 If there are other losses between any Point of Measurement 

and any Point of Delivery, an appropriate loss factor will be 
used to compensate for losses. 

 
13. Tax Adjustment Clause.  In the event of the imposition of any 

tax, or payment in lieu thereof, by any lawful authority on 
the Authority for production, transmission, or sale of 
electricity, the charges hereunder may be increased to pass 
on to the customer its share of such tax or payment in lieu 
thereof. 

 
14. Late Payment Charge.   The Authority may impose monthly late 

payment interest charges on the total of a) any outstanding 
balances not paid when due, and b) any prior unpaid late 
charges, at a rate equal to one-twelfth of the prime rate (in 
effect at the time of late charge calculation) of a bank 
designated from time to time by the Board of Directors of the 
Authority for this purpose; provided, however, in no event 
may the rate of such late payment charge be in excess of the 
maximum rate allowable under applicable law.  The Authority 
shall apply any payments received first to any unpaid late 
payment interest charges, then sequentially to the oldest 
unpaid bill. 
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15. Billing Period.  The billing period shall be in accordance 

with a schedule established by the Authority. 
 
 
 
 Effective: For service billed after February 1, 2023 
 
 Issued by: __________________________ 
 
 Originally approved by OMPA Board of Directors October 13, 2022. 
 
 
Accting\Shared\2023Rates\Resolutions\2023 Rate Schedule B 
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TABLE B1 
TO SCHEDULE B 
 
SHAPE FACTOR: 
 
The following monthly factors shall be utilized for SF in 

Paragraph 4 of Schedule B: 
 
  

MONTH SF MONTH SF 
January 0.90 July  1.24 
February 0.90 August  1.27 
March 0.90 September  1.13 
April 0.90 October  0.90 
May 0.98 November  0.90 
June 1.08 December  0.90 
  Total 12.00 

      


